STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO: FAAR INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC J. CAESAR AGUILAR

11101 La Reina Ave., #101 Downey, CA 90241

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For violations of Financial Code section 22100)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

- 1. FAAR Investment Group, LLC, ("FAAR"), was, at all relevant times, a California Limited Liability Company, with its primary business address at 11101 La Reina Ave., # 101, Downey, CA 90241.
 - 2. J. Caesar Aguilar, ("Aguilar") was at all relevant times herein, CEO of FAAR.
- 3. FAAR and Aguilar engaged in the business of a finance lender and/or broker from on or about June 6, 2008 as described below.
- 4. FAAR, through Aguilar, offered to loan money through its "FAAR Funding Program" to California residents at its office in Downey, CA. Aguilar represented to California residents that FAAR was a direct lender and either FAAR or Aguilar himself could offer an unsecured corporate line of credit to California residents in an amount between \$500,000 to \$1,000,000. FAAR requires that applicants first pay a \$5,000 advance deposit to start the loan process and upon loan closing, FAAR collects a 20% loan fee on the approved line of credit.
- 5. FAAR has not been issued a license by the California Corporations Commissioner authorizing it to engage in the business of a finance lender and/or broker in violation of Financial Code section 22100.
- 6. FAAR is not exempt from the licensing requirements of Financial Code section 22100.

Based on the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that, FAAR Investment Group, LLC and J. Caesar Aguilar, have engaged in the business of a finance lender and/or broker without having first obtained a license from the Commissioner in violation of Financial Code section 22100.

Pursuant to Financial Code section 22712, FAAR Investment Group, LLC and J. Caesar Aguilar, are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from engaging in the business of a finance lender and/or broker in the State of California without first obtaining a license from the Commissioner, or otherwise being exempt.

Financial Code section 22712 provides:

Whenever, in the opinion of the commissioner, any person is engaged in business as a broker or finance lender, as defined in this division, without a license from the commissioner, or any licensee is violating any provision of this division, the commissioner may order that person or licensee to desist and to refrain from engaging in the business or further violating this division. If, within 30 days after the order is served, a written request for a hearing is filed and no hearing is held within 30 days thereafter, the order is rescinded.

Dated: December 30, 2010 PRESTON DUFAUCHARD
Los Angeles, CA California Corporations Commissioner

By: ______ALAN S. WEINGER
Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division